LM2990
Negative Low Dropout Regulator
General Description
The LM2990 is a three-terminal, low dropout, 1 ampere
negative voltage regulator available with fixed output volt-
ages of −5, −5.2, −12, and −15V.
The LM2990 uses new circuit design techniques to provide
low dropout and low quiescent current. The dropout voltage

Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
Ordering Information and
Connection Diagrams (Continued)
3-Lead TO-220
01080102
Front View
Order Number LM2990T-5.0, LM2990T-5.2, LM2990T-12
or LM2990T-15
See NS Package Number T03B
TO-263 Surface-Mount Package
01080111
Top View
01080112
Side View
Order Number LM2990S-5.0, LM2990S-12 or
LM2990S-15
See NS Package Number TS3B
16-Lead Ceramic Dual-in-Line Package
01080133
Top View
Order Number
LM2990J-5.0-QML (5962-9571101QEA),
LM2990J-12-QML (5962-9571001QEA), or
LM2990J-15-QML (5962-9570901QEA),
See NS Package Number J16A
16-Lead Ceramic Surface Mount Package
01080134
Top View
Order Number
LM2990WG5.0-QML (5962-9571101QXEA)
See NS Package Number WG16A
LM
29
90
www.national.com 2
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 1)
If Military/Aerospace specified devices are required,
please contact the National Semiconductor Sales Office/
Distributors for availability and specifications.
Input Voltage −26V to +0.3V
ESD Susceptibility (Note 2) 2 kV
Power Dissipation (Note 3) Internally Limited
Junction Temperature (TJmax) 125˚C
Storage Temperature −65˚C to +150˚C
Lead Temperature
(Soldering, 10 sec.) 260˚C
Operating Ratings(Note 1)
Junction Temperature Range (TJ) −40˚C to +125˚C
Maximum Input Voltage
(Operational) −26V
Electrical Characteristics
VIN = −5V + VO(NOM) (Note 6) , IO = 1A, CO = 47 µF, unless otherwise specified. Boldface limits apply over the entire operat-
ing temperature range, −40˚C ≤ TJ ≤ 125˚C, all other limits apply for TJ = 25˚C.
LM2990-5.0 LM2990-5.2 Units
(Limit)Parameter Conditions Typ Limit Typ Limit
(Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 4) (Note 5)
Output Voltage (VO) 5 mA ≤ IO ≤ 1A
−5